

THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SURREY

BY-LAW NO. 10902

A by-law to amend the provisions of  
"Business License By-law, 1976, No.  
4747," as amended.

.....

NOW, THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Surrey, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. "Business License By-law, 1976, No. 4747," as amended, is hereby further amended in "SCHEDULE 'A' OF BY-LAW NO. 7025" as follows:

(a) Section 4, Arcades is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,300.00)" in the second and third lines of the first paragraph are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$2,438.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The Section entitled Group 1 is hereby amended by deleting the words and figures "SIX DOLLARS (\$6.00)" and inserting the words and figures "SIX DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS (\$6.50)" in their place.

iii. The Section entitled Group 2 is hereby amended by deleting the words and figures "NINETEEN DOLLARS (\$19.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWENTY DOLLARS (\$20.00)" in their place.

iv. The Section entitled Group 3 is hereby amended by deleting the words and figures "THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$32.00)" and inserting the words and figures "THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$34.00)" in their place.

v. The Section entitled Group 4 is hereby amended by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$51.00)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$54.00)" in their place.

(b) Section 5, Apartments, Motels, Auto Courts, Hotels, Rooming Houses, is hereby amended in the fifth and sixth lines by deleting the words and figures "SEVEN DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS (\$7.50)" and inserting the words and figures "EIGHT DOLLARS (\$8.00)" in their place.

(c) Section 6, Auctioneer or Auction Mart, is hereby amended in the seventh and eighth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS (\$190.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS (\$201.00)" in their place.

(d) Section 7, Auto Body Repair, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$127.00) PLUS FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$135.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(e) Section 8, Automobile or Motor Vehicle Dealer (New or Used) and Auto Rebuilder, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$276.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO DOLLARS (\$292.00)" in their place.

(f) Section 9, Automobile Service Station or Repair Garage, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$127.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" in the fourth, fifth and sixth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$135.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" in the seventh line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(g) Section 11, Automobile Washing, Polishing or Steam Cleaning, Car Detailing, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS (\$119.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$126.00)" in their place.

(h) Section 12, Bakeries, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$63.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$67.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(i) Section 13, Banks, is hereby amended in the second, third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$316.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$335.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(j) Section 14, Barber Shops, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$75.00)" in the second and third lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$80.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "THIRTY DOLLARS (\$30.00)" in the third and fourth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$32.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(k) Section 15, Blacksmith, Ironworks, Welding, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "NINETY-THREE DOLLARS (\$93.00)" and inserting the words and figures "NINETY-NINE DOLLARS (\$99.00)" in their place.

(l) Section 17, Boat Building, Sales, Service, Rentals or Marinas, is hereby amended in the sixth and seventh lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$110.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS (\$117.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(m) Section 18, Bowling Alleys, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" in the second and third lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" in the fourth line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(n) Section 19, Caterers and Concessions, is hereby amended in the fourth line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" in their place.

(o) Section 20, Dance Halls or Discotheques, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$189.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$200.00)" in their place.

(p) Section 21, Carnivals, is hereby amended in the sixth line by deleting the words and figures "NINETEEN DOLLARS (\$19.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWENTY DOLLARS (\$20.00)" in their place.

(q) Section 22, Cemeteries, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$776.00)" and inserting the words and figures "EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$823.00)" in their place.

(r) Section 24, Christmas Tree Sales, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY DOLLARS (\$50.00)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$53.00)" in their place.

(s) Section 25, Circus, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS (\$120.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$127.00)" in their place.

(t) Section 26, Cleaning, Janitorial or Window Washing Services, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "NINETY-THREE DOLLARS (\$93.00)" and inserting the words and figures "NINETY-NINE DOLLARS (\$99.00)" in their place.

(u) Section 27, Cold Storage Plants or Warehouses, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" in their place.

(v) Section 28, Contractors, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00)" in their place.

(w) Section 29, Contractors with Storage Areas, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" in the third line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$11.00)" in the fifth line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWELVE DOLLARS (\$12.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(x) Section 31, Consulting or Technical Services, is hereby amended in the seventh and eighth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$110.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS (\$117.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(y) Section 32, Dressmakers or Milliners, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY DOLLARS (\$50.00)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$53.00)" in their place.

(z) Section 33, Dry-Cleaning or Laundry, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$76.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "EIGHTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$81.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(aa) Section 36, Funeral Parlour, Morticians or Undertakers, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS (\$201.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS (\$213.00)" in their place.

(bb) Section 37, Golf Courses, Driving Ranges or Par-3 Courses, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" in their place.

(cc) Section 38, Glass Installations or Sales, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$110.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS (\$117.00)" in their place.

(dd) Section 39, Hairdresser Shops or Beauty Parlours, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$63.00)" in the third line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$67.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "THIRTY DOLLARS (\$30.00)" in the fourth line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$32.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(ee) Section 40, Horse Racing, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$173.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$183.00)" in their place.

(ff) Section 41, Import-Export or Manufacturers Agents, is hereby amended in the fourth line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(gg) Section 42, Junk Pedlars, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$276.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE DOLLARS (\$293.00)" in their place.

(hh) Section 43, Junk Dealers/Yards, Salvage Yards, Scrap Dealers or Auto Wreckers, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "THREE HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS (\$391.00)" in the third and fourth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "FOUR HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS (\$414.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00)" in the fifth line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$11.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(ii) Section 44, Kennels, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "NINETY-THREE DOLLARS (\$93.00)" in the third line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "NINETY-NINE DOLLARS (\$99.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "FORTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$46.00)" in the fifth and sixth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "FORTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$49.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(jj) Section 45, Laundromats, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$76.00) plus FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00)" and inserting the words and figures "EIGHTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$81.00) plus FIVE DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS (\$5.50)" in their place.

(kk) Section 46, Lumber Yards or Building Materials Yards, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS (\$190.00)" in the third line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS (\$201.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$11.00)" in the fourth and fifth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWELVE DOLLARS (\$12.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(ll) Section 47, Machinery or Equipment Dealer, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS (\$201.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS (\$213.00)" in their place.

(mm) Section 49, Manufacturers, Machine Shops, is hereby amended in the second, third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00) plus TWO DOLLARS AND NINETY-FIVE CENTS (\$2.95)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00) plus THREE DOLLARS (\$3.00)" in their place.

(nn) Section 52, Night Patrols and Guard Service, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS (\$190.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS (\$201.00)" in their place.

(oo) Section 53, Nurseries, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$110.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS (\$117.00)" in their place.

(pp) Section 55, Parking Enforcement - Automobile Immobilizing, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS (\$213.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$226.00)" in their place.

(qq) Section 56, Pedlars or Advertising Flyers, is hereby amended in the fourth and fifth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$110.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS (\$117.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(rr) Section 57, Petroleum Product Distributors, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$250.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$265.00)" in their place.

(ss) Section 58, Photographers, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(tt) Section 61, Printers or Publishers, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(uu) Section 62, Professional Practitioners is hereby amended in the fifth, sixth and seventh lines by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$235.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$249.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(vv) Section 63, Professional Sports, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY DOLLARS (\$50.00)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$53.00)" in their place.

(ww) Section 65, Public Utility Companies, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$776.00)" and inserting the words and figures "EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$823.00)" in their place.

(xx) Section 66, Radio or Television Services, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(yy) Section 67, Real Estate Agent or Insurance Agent, is hereby amended in the second, third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$235.00) plus THIRTY DOLLARS (\$30.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$249.00) plus THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$32.00)" in their place.

(zz) Section 68, Rental Service - Tools and Equipment, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(aaa) Section 69, Restaurants, Lunch Rooms, Coffee Shops or Drive-in Restaurants, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00) plus NINETY-FIVE CENTS (\$0.95)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00) plus ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00)" in their place.

(bbb) Section 70, Retail Merchants, is hereby amended as follows:

i. Sub-section (a), is hereby amended in the second, third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00) plus SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$63.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00) plus SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$67.00)" in their place.

ii. Sub-section (b), is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00) plus FORTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$49.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00) plus FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$52.00)" in their place.

iii. Sub-section (c), is hereby amended in the second, third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00) plus THIRTY DOLLARS (\$30.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00) plus THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$32.00)" in their place.

iv. Sub-section (d), is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

v. Sub-section (e), is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00)" in their place.

(ccc) Section 71, Repair Service, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(ddd) Section 72, Recycling Material, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "FORTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$49.00)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$52.00)" in their place.

(eee) Section 73, Sharpening Saws, Lawn Movers, and Other Tools or Equipment, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY DOLLARS (\$50.00)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$53.00)" in their place.

(fff) Section 74, Second Hand Dealers or Pawnbrokers, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" in their place.

(ggg) Section 75, Schools, Teaching, or Activity Instruction, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(hhh) Section 77, Shoe Repair Shops, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(iii) Section 78, Sign Painters or Manufacturers, is hereby amended in the fourth line by deleting the words and figures "NINETY-THREE DOLLARS (\$93.00)" and inserting the words and figures "NINETY-NINE DOLLARS (\$99.00)" in their place.

(jjj) Section 81, Tailors, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$59.00) plus FOURTEEN DOLLARS (\$14.00)" and inserting the words and figures "SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$67.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(kkk) Section 82, Taxi, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$76.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "EIGHTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$81.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(lll) Section 83, Theatres, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00) plus TWENTY-EIGHT CENTS (\$0.28)" in the seventh and eighth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00) plus THIRTY CENTS (\$0.30)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)" in the ninth and tenth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$27.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(mmm) Section 84, Trailer Parks, Mobile Home Parks and Campsites, is hereby amended in the fifth and sixth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$110.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS (\$117.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(nnn) Section 85, Towing, is hereby amended in Sub-Section a), With Storage, as follows:

i. The words and figures "THREE HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS (\$391.00)" in the third and fourth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "FOUR HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS (\$414.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$11.00)" in the fifth and sixth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWELVE DOLLARS (\$12.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(ooo) Section 85, Towing, is hereby further amended in Sub-Section b), Without Storage, in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$175.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$186.00)" in their place.

(ppp) Section 86, Trucking and Cartage, is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$163.00)" in their place.

(qqq) Section 87, Trust or Investment or Loan Company, is hereby amended in the third, fourth and fifth lines by deleting the words and figures "THREE HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS (\$314.00) plus FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$15.00)" and inserting the words and figures "THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$335.00) plus SIXTEEN DOLLARS (\$16.00)" in their place.

(rrr) Section 88, Upholsterer or Taxidermist, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the

words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS (\$103.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS (\$109.00)" in their place.

(sss) Section 89, Vending Machines, is hereby amended as follows:

i. Sub-Section a) is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "SEVEN DOLLARS (\$7.00)" and inserting the words and figures "SEVEN DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS (\$7.50)" in their place.

ii. Sub-Section b) is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$21.00)" and inserting the words and figures "TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$22.00)" in their place.

iii. Sub-Section c) is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$35.00)" and inserting the words and figures "THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$37.00)" in their place.

iv. Sub-Section d) is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS SEVENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$55.75)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$59.00)" in their place.

(ttt) Section 91, Wholesale Merchant, is hereby amended in the second, third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00) plus TWO DOLLARS NINETY-FIVE CENTS (\$2.95)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00) plus THREE DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS (\$3.50)" in their place.

(uuu) Section 92, Businesses not hereinbefore enumerated, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS (\$110.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS (\$117.00)" in their place.

(vvv) Section 92.6, Recreational Activities, is hereby amended in the fourth and fifth lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$154.00)" in their place.

(www) Section 92.8, Home Crafts, is hereby amended in the third and fourth lines by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY DOLLARS (\$50.00)" and inserting the words and figures "FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$53.00)" in their place.

(xxx) Section 93, Bed and Breakfast, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "FIFTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$58.00)" and inserting the words and figures "SIXTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$61.00)" in their place.

(yyy) Section 94, is hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "TWELVE DOLLARS (\$12.00)" and inserting the words and figures "THIRTEEN DOLLARS (\$13.00)" in their place.

(zzz) Section 95, Cabaret, and Section 96, Class "A" Pub, are hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE THOUSAND SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,065.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$1,129.00)" in their place.

(aaaa) Section 97, Dining Lounge, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$532.00)" in the second line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$564.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$266.00)" in the fourth line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$282.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(bbbb) Section 97.1, Dining Room, is hereby amended as follows:

i. The words and figures "TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$266.00)" in the second line are hereby deleted and the words and figures "TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$282.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

ii. The words and figures "ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$133.00)" in the fourth and fifth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "ONE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$141.00)" are hereby inserted in their place.

(cccc) Section 98, Lounge, Section 99, Marine Public House, Section 100, Neighbourhood Public House, Section 101, Public House, and Section 102, Stadium Class "E" Liquor License, are hereby amended in the second and third lines by deleting the words and figures "ONE THOUSAND SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,065.00)" and inserting the words and figures "ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$1,129.00)" in their place.

2. This By-law shall be cited for all purposes as "Business License By-law, 1976, No. 4747, Amendment By-law, 1991, No. 10902"

PASSED THREE READINGS by the Municipal Council on the 8th day of April, 1991.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with the Corporate Seal on the 15th day of April, 1991.

\_\_\_\_\_MAYOR

\_\_\_\_\_CLERK

